
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
 

Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 6 November 2006 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 11 September 2006 at 6.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  

 

 The Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee have 
not considered any items relating to the remit of the 
Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board 
since the last meeting.  
 

 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS   3 - 6 

 (B) VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS   7 - 8 

 (C) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT   9 - 16 

 (D) CITY EMPLOYMENT STRATEGIES   17 - 20 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   21 - 24 

 
 
In accordance with the Health
[...]
ot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 2



 
 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE: 11 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Agreements 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year protocol that sets out the 

priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area itself, as represented by the lead local authority and other key 
partners through Local Strategic Partnership. Government has 
stipulated that Halton will be in Round 3 of the programme. This means 
that an Agreement must be negotiated by next April. The purpose of 
this report is to update the Board on the process and progress to date. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  

 
(1) the report and the outline of the process be noted; and 
 
(2) comments to Executive Board on the draft Agreement be 

provided prior to its approval and submission to Government 
by end of September. 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 LAAs are meant to join up, focus and simplify the administration of 

neighbourhood renewal activity which utilises external funding. They 
provide a framework for partnerships to grow and develop and are a 
tool for driving efficiency. Whilst currently limited in scope, there is 
every indication that Government would like to extend LAAs in the 
future to cover elements of mainstream and statutory activity. Normally, 
LAAs are based upon four blocks established around the shared 
priorities for Government: 

 
� Enterprise & Economic Development 
� Healthier communities, and older people 
� Safer and stronger communities 
� Children and young people 

 

Agenda Item 5aPage 3



3.2 The concept of an LAA is that it will spell out the priorities and targets 
for local well being, based on outcomes which reflect local and national 
priorities. These then form the basis of an agreement between an LSP 
and government departments that sets out the aims and funding 
requirements for activities that lie outside mainstream services – the 
special initiatives. This approach acts as the basis for a negotiated 
settlement between an LSP and government on the overall level and 
pattern of ‘additional’ spending in an area over a given timeframe, say 
three years. Once established, the local area agreement helps to bring 
vertical alignment between national and local priorities. Overall they 
reduce the complexity of funding arrangements by allowing more 
flexibility in the use of government monies and streamlining 
bureaucracy. As a starting point the Government has set out in its 
guidance a range of key mandatory outcomes and targets that every 
LAA must include. It is then for local discretion what other outcomes 
should be pursued in pursuit of local goals, which should derive from 
the Community Strategy.Members will be aware that the priorities 
agreed in the Community Strategy largely mirror the four blocks, with 
the addition of Urban Renewal. Government allow local flexibility in how 
LAAs are structured. Therefore, the starting point for the Halton LAA is 
that it is being framed around our agreed five priorities rather than the 
four blocks. 

 
3.3 There is the opportunity within LAAs to request enabling measures 

(previously called freedoms & flexibilities). This is where we would wish 
to remove government-imposed barriers which would get in the way of 
delivering LAA outcomes and targets These are not intended to alter 
legislation, or request central intervention on matters which should be 
settled locally 
 

3.4 LAAs do not carry with them extra funding, apart from a reward 
element. However, this is merely a rebranding of the financial rewards 
of local public service agreements (LPSA 2). Halton has already 
negotiated its LPSA2 and agreed its targets and arrangements for 
dividing pump-priming monies. Therefore, the LPSA2 will be 
incorporated into the LAA. 

 
3.5 Government has set out a fairly specific timetable for the process 

leading to the adoption of an LAA. This is as follows: 
 

� By end September - areas submit first draft LAAs to GONW. These 
must include outcomes, indicators and indicative targets, funding 
streams, the business case for Enabling Measures, a draft Statement 
of Community Involvement, and partnership arrangements. 

� By December, final drafts must be received by GONW. Ministerial 
sign-off will be during February 2007, with LAAs being implemented 
from April 2007. 

 
3.6 It is clear that we have in place many of the building blocks in Halton 

that will enable a strong and robust LAA to be put in place. These 

Page 4



include established governance framework for the Halton Strategic 
Partnership. The Priorities Process, our strategic plannin
[...]
t 
could help the Council to achieve its key objectives. 

 
3.10 Underpinning the outcomes framework is an attempt to “prioritise the 

priorities” by articulating a small number of transformational issues that 
demonstrate the crosscutting and joined up approach to achieving the 
Halton vision.  These four issues – liveability, anti-social behaviour, 
alcohol harm, and employment and skills – are largely self selecting 
based on expressed community needs, the State of halton Report and 
the recent LSP review. By focussing on these many of the overall 
outcomes and targets would be achieved. The LAA would look to 

Page 5



provide a greater focus on these areas, particularly given the impact 
they have across all priorities. For each area we need to look at: 

 

− What we are doing? 

− What are the barriers to progress? 

− What could we do as a Partnership to address those issues that 
we aren’t already doing? e.g. shared targets, pooled budgets, 
co-location,  

− What could the Government do to help us? 
 

3.11 On the latter point, the agreement identifies a number of enabling 
measures that we would like Government to consider to remove barriers 
to our progress. The overall objective would be to push harder in those 
issues that we know will have a positive impact across the priorities in 
the Community Strategy. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year agreement that sets out the 

priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area, represented by the lead local authority and other key partners 
through Local Strategic Partnership.  The LAA provides a service 
improvement tool for helping to implement Halton’s adopted Community 
Strategy. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1 The LAA includes proposals for a robust risk management process. This 
will focus attention and resources on critical areas, provide more robust 
action plans and better-informed decision-making. It is intended to carry 
this forward through a partner seminar examining risk management of 
the Agreement in October. 

 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 The LAA will be based on the same values that underpin the Community 

Strategy and the Council’s Corporate Plan, of which a commitment to 
equality and diversity is paramount. The LAA reinforces this value-driven 
system of partnership working. 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OFTHE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background documents under the meaning of this Act. 

Page 6



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 11 September 2006 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 

SUBJECT: Voluntary Sector Grants  

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To receive a presentation from Halton Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) about 

their work and contribution to Halton’s priorities. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the presentation be noted; and 
(2) Members of the PPB comment on the work of the CAB, particularly 

in relation to the service offered for the amount of grant received. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In 2005/06 the Prosperity and Equality PPB received presentations from all 
the voluntary sector organisations in receipt of a grant of £5000 or over. 
 

3.2  Of such organisations the CAB and Halton Voluntary Action (HVA) received 
the major grants.  For 2006/07 CAB received £179,755 and HVA £75,000. 
 

3.3 Both these organisations have three year Service Level Agreements that 
terminates in March 2007.  The agreements are currently under review.  
Because of this it was felt timely for this Board to consider the work of these 
two organisations.  The CAB have been asked to attend the September 
Board Meeting and HVA the November meeting.  The November meeting 
will also receive the 2005/06 annual report on the other groups receiving 
grants. 
 

4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None at this stage. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications as the grant has already been approved 
for 2006/07. 
 

5.2 The work of the CAB should impact greatly on social inclusion and anti-
poverty and diversity issues.  These should be highlighted in the 
presentation. 

Agenda Item 5bPage 7



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

6.1 None directly.  The PPB, however, will monitor that the grant is being spent 
appropriately and the Council and Halton people receive value for money.  
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

7.1 To receive a grant, organisations have to demonstrate that acceptable 
equality and diversity policies are in place. 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 

8.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



AGENDA ITEM NO.    
 
REPORT: Employment, Learning & Skills Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE:     11th September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT:    Community Development  
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Employment, Learning & 

Skills Policy and Performance Board of the contribution that the 
Community Development Service has made in the delivery of the 
Cultural and Leisure Service Plan and the five key Corporate Priorities 
over the last year. 

 
2.0 RECOMMEND:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 
 
3.1 The community development team has been delivering services on a 

neighbourhood basis since January 2003. Each community 
development officer is responsible for an Area Forum and wherever 
possible they are based within the patch. The team work with local 
residents, community groups and various organisations and agencies 
across Halton to positively tackle issues that affect the quality of life for 
residents. 

 
3.2 The Community Development Team currently consists of:-  

• Senior Community Development Officer 

• Four full-time Development Officers 

• Two part-time development officers 
 
With the appointment of the community Development Officer for Area 
Forum 5 at the beginning of December 2005 the team is fully staffed for 
the first time in many years.  Cover for the vacant posts has been 
provided by the existing team members; this has enabled the delivery 
of a service across all wards in the borough.  This is a demonstration of 
staff commitment to the delivery of a good service. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5cPage 9



 
  

 

 

3.3 To ensure that the service is managed effectively and in line with best 
practice, Performance Indicators have been set and Monitoring and 
Evaluation systems have been developed. Each community 
Development Officer has prepared and distributed an annual report for 
their ward councillors, which included these monitoring figures, a short 
outline of support given to community organisation and details of 
funding secured as a result of their involvement.  Below is a summary 
of achievements in the year 2005 – 2006. 

 
3.4 In 2005 – 2006 the community development team provided support to 

125 community organisations assisting with 75 community led 
initiatives directly benefiting 4,453 individuals in Halton. The number of 
local people involved in this community activity increased from 597 in 
2004 –2005 to 1,016 in 2005 – 2005. 

 
3.5 The Community Development Officers are active in developing and 

facilitating partnership activities at a neighbourhood and borough wide 
level.  Improving networking and co-ordination with partners and other 
stakeholder groups this has assisted with improved targeting of 
resources and better service delivery to local communities.  Progress is 
now measured quarterly and show partners and numbers of initiatives 
involved in.  Figures are not available for the full year however figures 
from 1st January 2006 to 31st March 2006 show that we were working 
in partnership with 65 organisations on 103 different projects and 
initiative.  The comparable period last year showed we were working 
with 51 partners. 

 
3.6 Community development provides support to community organisations 

enabling them to access funding from local and national sources. The 
community development officers have worked with local groups and 
other partners to attract £265,764 in external funding and £9,827 from 
internal funding pots for local projects and initiatives, a total of 
£275,591  

 
3.7 Community development administers two streams of internal funding, 

Starter and Community Development Grants and Voluntary Youth 
Grants. 

 
Community Development and Starter Grants 

 
These grants are available for pump priming and the delivery of 
community led initiatives. 
 
In 2005 – 2006 the budget was £6,900  
24 grants were awarded   Total Allocated £6,899 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
  

 

 

Voluntary Youth Organisations Grants and Bursaries for Young 
People 
 
Voluntary youth grants are available to voluntary/community 
organisations that organise activity by and with young people in Halton. 
The Bursaries are available to young people between the ages of 13 – 
18 who live in Halton and are pursuing personal development through 
recognised development courses like the Duke of Edinburgh Awards. 
 
 
In 2005 – 2006 the budget was £20,000  
21  grants were awarded    Total Allocated £20,190 
(Appendix  1) 

  
3.8 A two-year project funded through the European Community (ERDF) to 

support the delivery of Community Development on a neighbourhood 
basis ended in March 2006.  Community Development secured  
£49,000 in European Funding, over 2 years, for the Community 
Initiatives & Capacity Building Project, this funding facilitated the 
transition to neighbourhood working by the community development 
team.  

 
The provision of the service at a neighbourhood level has enabled us 
to improve contact and support to community organisations, increasing 
their capacity to work i
[...]
Lessons £ 400 

Hough Green Scouts Euro Camp £ 600 

Hough Green Scouts Euro Camp £ 600 

Hough Green Scouts Euro Camp £ 600 

 Total £3,720 

 

Page 16



    
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and   

Performance Board  
 
DATE:   11 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director of Environment  
 
SUBJECT: City Employment Strategies     
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a briefing on the recent government City Employment 

Strategies initiative.    
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 
2.1 Policy and Performance Board identify key issues it wishes to see 

addressed in the City Employment Strategy for Greater Merseyside.     
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As part of the government proposals contained in ‘A new deal for 

welfare: empowering people to work’ published in January 2006, the 
concept of city employment strategies was outlined. Recently the 
government has issued more details on this and has invited the local 
authorities that have the worst worklessness problems to become bid 
to become national ‘City Employment Strategy’ pilots – though areas 
need not be a ‘city’ to bid. The exact number of pilots is unknown but it 
has been indicated that the number will be relatively low i.e. some 
areas will miss out.        

 
3.2 In essence, the concept is that local consortia are formed of public, 

private and voluntary sectors which will work together to target those 
wards (not SOAs) with the highest levels of worklessness i.e. 
worklessness above 25% of working age population. No definitive list of 
wards has yet been release by the Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP) but there are 4 Halton wards that should definitely fall into this 
category (Windmill Hill, Castlefields, Riverside, Halton Lea) with 
another 2 just below 25% (Grange and Kingsway). Consortia groups 
are about cooperation rather than setting up separate stand-alone 
regeneration companies.   

 
3.3 A new Deprived Areas Funding (DAF) programme will provide 

c£80,000 per ward towards this work for the period of October 2006 to 
March 2008 – the money has to be spent in the identified wards. There 
will be a similar pro rata amount for the following 12 months. Should 

Agenda Item 5dPage 17



local consortia hit their agreed targets there will be a share out of a 
performance grant but there is no detail on this. In areas where a 
consortium is approved, it will decide how DAF is spent. In other areas, 
it will be at the sole discretion of Job Centre Plus. Where a consortium 
is approved, the targets must be reflected within the LAA. Consortia 
should be private sector lead. 

 
3.4 This level of funding is much less that the previous money the DWP 

has previously been spending in such areas, for example through 
Action Teams that end this October. It is also unclear whether this is all 
DWP money or whether some of it is European Social Fund (ESF). 
This is significant because it is only DWP, then it can be increased by 
ESF to make a bigger pot. Also, it has been specified that the DAF 
money can only be used to purchase activity from the private or 
voluntary sectors. 

 
3.5 As to how city employment strategies will add value to what exists is 

the subject of much debate. At the local authority level, most authorities 
have partnership groups such as an LSP that are already working 
along similar lines to that of a consortium. Also, the amount of money in 
DAF is actually a reduction in what has been available before. 
However, the initiative does give real scope for extensive cross 
boundary working where a number of eligible local authorities are 
adjacent. There is also the opportunity to re-open the debate for 
freedoms and flexibilities that have previously been refused. 

 
3.6 A number of advantages for a city region approach have been 

identified.        
 

• A consortium would be the vehicle to implement the city region 
employment programmes that have been identified. Inde

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 11 September 2006 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chairman), E. Cargill, Edge, Findon, M Hodgkinson, 
Howard, Lewis, Parker, M Ratcliffe and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Fraser 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, G. Collins, A. Villiers, N. Goodwin, P. Sinnott and 
L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance: Mr H. Patel 

 

 
 
 Action 
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chairman requested a minute’s 
silence in memory of those affected by the terrorist attack on 11th 
September 2001. 

 

  
ELS10 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2006, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
ELS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was noted that no questions had been received.  
   
ELS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board considered the Minutes relating to the 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance 
Board which had been considered by the Executive Board 
and Executive Board Sub-Committee since 14th June 2006. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 
 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



ELS13 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding Local Area 
Agreements (LAAs). 
 

It was noted that an LAA was a three-year protocol 
that set out the priorities for a local area, agreed between 
Central Government and the area itself as represented by 
the lead local authority and other key partners through local 
strategic partnership. Halton was to be in Round 3 of the 
Programme which meant that an agreement must be 
negotiated by April 2007. 

 
It was noted that LAAs did not carry with them extra 

funding, apart from a reward element. However, this was 
merely a rebranding of the financial rewards of local public 
service agreements. Halton had already negotiated its LPSA 
2 and agreed its targets and arrangements for 
dividing/priming monies. Therefore, the LPSA2 was to be 
incorporated into the LAA. 
 

Board Members considered the potential added value 
of the LAA. It was noted that Halton had recently carried out 
a lot of work on its Community Strategy and Community 
Plan which meant that the LAA process added less value for 
this Authority. However, it was noted that this process did 
allow an opportunity for local authorities to lobby the 
Government when outlining ‘enabling’ measures to achieve 
the objectives within the LAA. 
 

Members were invited to feed back any comments 
directly to Mr. Ian Grady, Head of Strategic Policy and 
Partnership. In particular, Members agreed that the 
Strategies within the document should be cross-referenced 
in order to facilitate readers. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and the outline of the process be noted; 
 and 
 
(2) comments be forwarded to the Head of Strategic 

Policy and Partnership prior to the draft agreement’s 
approval and submission to Government at the end of 
September 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 

   
ELS14 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS  
  
 The Board received a presentation from Mr. H. Patel  



of the Halton Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB) regarding the 
CAB’s work and contribution to Halton’s priorities. 

 
It was noted that the CAB was a recipient of a major 

grant from Halton; for 2006/07 the CAB received £179,755. 
Mr. Patel confirmed that for every £1 of Halton Borough 
Council grant, the CAB “raised” the equivalent of £3 from 
other sources. 
 

Mr. Patel covered a variety of issues including: 
 

• the CAB’s aims; 

• staffing, including volunteers; 

• number and type of enquiries; 

• the advice service provided; and 

• the impact of the CAB and what had been 
achieved. 

 
In addition, Mr. Patel outlined future plans to improve 

the service and showed the Board a short film. 
 

The Board considered a number of issues including 
the following: 
 

• geography in respect of where clients came 
from – it was reported that, as part of the 
service level agreement, the CAB had started 
to track which wards clients came from. As 
Sure Start was no longer geography based, 
midwives were taking out leaflets to all new 
mothers with the CAB’s ex-directory telephone 
number on it in order that contact could be 
made directly. Advisors were trained to ask if 
clients had young children and, if they did, they 
were passed straight to the Sure Start team. 
Mr. Patel confirmed that he would speak to the 
Sure Start managers to find out which 
children’s centre was near to Weston Point in 
order that geography and transport issues 
could be raised with that manager. Mr. Patel 
confirmed that he would provide a ward 
breakdown for a future meeting; 

 

• the possibility of being mobile around the 
Borough, for example by using the Benefits 
bus – it was reported that a strength of the 
CAB was its confidentiality away from the 
Benefits Team. However, there was internet 
access available on the bus which meant that 
clients could be referred by staff via the on-line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



referral system. Mr. Patel confirmed that 
experience had shown that, for outreach work 
to be successful, offices needed to be in a 
venue consistently for some time for people to 
know they were there and access them 
accordingly; 

 

• how success was measured – it was stated 
that this was not currently measured. It was 
considered that giving correct advice was a 
measure of success but this may be something 
that the client was not happy with if the advice 
was not what they wished to hear. However, 
the CAB was audited every year in respect of 
the quality of its advice and, every three years, 
head office sent people in to see if quality 
advice was being given. It was noted that Mr. 
Patel hoped to increase his voluntary team of 
advisors which would help dramatically with 
the workload without adding substantial extra 
costs; 

 

• relationship between the Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau and the Benefits Team – Mr. Patel 
confirmed that these worked closely together. 
The Benefits Team was considered to be 
specialists in that area whereas the CAB gave 
general advice. A protocol was currently being 
worked up and in addition, the CAB was 
contacted when the Benefits staff were being 
trained, in order that the CAB could utilise this 
training subject to capacity. Currently, both 
services were being promoted together as 
there was a lot of demand for this advice. 

 
Mr. Patel confirmed that the three-year funding 

provided by the Council meant that £0.25m worth of 
commercial contracts had been secured. This would not 
have been achievable without the Council funding, which 
provided a stable infrastructure. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr. Patel for the work he was 
doing and for providing an informative presentation. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the presentation be noted; and 
 
(2) the booklet outlining a brief summary of benefits 

available, which helps Councils know when to refer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 



clients to the Citizens Advice Bureau, be circulated to 
Members of the Board for information. 

   
ELS15 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community outlining the contribution 
that the Community Development Service had made in the 
delivery of the Cultural and Leisure Service plan and the five 
key corporate priorities over the last year. The report 
outlined a summary of achievements in the year 2005 – 
2006 and provided information in respect of Community 
Development and starter grants, as well as voluntary youth 
organisation grants and bursaries for young people. 
 

The Board considered that a tremendous amount of 
work was being carried out and praised the service for its 
excellent work. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Community Annual Reports be placed in the 

Members’ Rooms at Runcorn and Widnes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   
ELS16 CITY EMPLOYMENT STRATEGIES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment regarding the recent Government 
City Employment Strategies Initiative, the concept of which 
had been included in “A New Deal for Welfare: Empowering 
People to Work” published in January 2006. 

 
Recently, the Government had issued more details on 

this and had invited local authorities that had the worst 
worklessness problems to bid to become national “City 
Employment Strategy” pilots. The concept was that local 
consortia were formed of public, private and voluntary 
sectors which would work together to target those wards 
with the highest levels of worklessness. Consortia groups 
were about co-operation rather than setting up separate 
stand alone regeneration companies. 
 

It was reported that the Merseyside Authorities had 
suggested that a collective bid be made. The timescale was 
very short and guidance had been issued late. Initially, it 
was understood that a new Deprived Areas Funding (DAF) 
programme would provide circa £80,000 per ward towards 
this work for the period October 2006 – March 2008 to be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



spent in the identified wards. However, it was now 
anticipated that funding could be substantially less than this. 
In addition, in the first year, funds were to be used by Job 
Centre Plus, not the Consortium. 
 

The Board was advised that a business plan was to 
be produced to show how a reduction of unemployment in 
the wards identified could be achieved, with any “enabling 
measures” outlined. A working group was to be organised to 
help achieve this with Merseyside Employers’ Coalition to 
take the lead. It was anticipated that further information 
would be available at this meeting; however, funding could 
now be as low as £15 - £20,000 per ward. 
 

The Board considered how this funding could best be 
utilised and achieve significant changes. Suggestions 
included: 
 

• appointing a human resources expert to assist 
public agencies in removing requirements from 
job specifications which excluded certain 
people from being considered; and 

• building on existing initiatives within New Deal 
and the One Stop Shop, so adding value. 

 
It was noted that similar work had been carried out by 

a Working Group 12 – 18 months ago and the information 
from this exercise could be utilised. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) information from previous work carried out be 

circulated to Members of the Board together with an 
action plan update on the New Deal and One Stop 
Shop Strategies;  

 
(2) a further report be submitted to the Board following 

the first meeting of the Working Group; and 
 
(3) the statistical work done by Wirral Borough Council 

be mailed to each Member of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

   
ELS17 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the First Quarter 
Monitoring Reports for the Economic Regeneration and 
Culture and Leisure Services. A number of performance 
considerations were outlined in the appendix to the report. 
 

 



The Board discussed the following issues: 
 

• Halton Borough Council had retained 
Ticketmaster status; however, its policy was to 
only have one outlet in the Borough and so this 
was to be retained in Runcorn, which was 
where the public were used to going due to the 
Tourist Information Centre; 

 

• The North West Development Agency had 
accepted the principle that Halton Direct Link 
(HDL) could use the Tourist Information 
branding. The new way of working would see 
HDL providing routine responses for 
information; more complex questions would be 
passed over to the promotions and tourism 
team. 

 

• The difficulty in obtaining correct figures from 
the Learning Skills Council. 

 

• Work was progressing well on the athletic 
track. 

 

• It was intended that the Library Service be 
extended to Saturdays and more hours in the 
evening. In addition, stocks were to be 
reviewed to determine their appropriateness. 
There was an intention to attend the next 
round of Area Forum meetings in order to 
consult the local public. 

 

• A Conservation Plan was being carried out at 
Halton Castle, paid for by Heritage Lottery 
funding. Issues being looked at included 
maintenance and access. It was noted that 
there had been strong evidence to suggest that 
the Castle originated in the Iron Age. There 
was to be an “Open Day” on 3rd October 2006 
in the morning in the meeting rooms at the 
public house and the bid was to be submitted 
before the end of March 2007 as Halton 
Borough Council was a priority area in terms of 
funding until that time. 

 

• The tennis lease was almost finalised between 
the Club, the Council and the Diocese, and 
work was to start in the near future. 

 

• A Local Enterprise Growth Initiative Bid was 



being worked on in order to boost the number 
of companies in the Borough to bring it up to 
the national average. 

 
The Chairman asked that Ms. Anne Bryant be 

commended for her consistently good work. 
 

RESO LVED: That the report be noted. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 


